
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Leslie Manning 

direct line 0300 300 5132 

date 11 September 2014 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date & Time 

Monday, 22 September 2014 2.30 p.m. 
 

Venue at 

Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME 
 

To:     The Chairman and Members of the AUDIT COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs M C Blair (Chairman), D Bowater (Vice-Chairman), R D Berry, 
K M Collins, N B Costin, D J Lawrence and A Zerny 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
Mrs J G Lawrence, A Shadbolt, N J Sheppard and M A Smith] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 

 

 

 

This meeting 

may be filmed.* 



 

*Please note that phones and other equipment may be 
used to film, audio record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting.  No part of the meeting room is exempt from 
public filming.  
 
The use of arising images or recordings is not under 
the Council’s control. 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitute Members. 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 30 June 2014 (copy attached).   
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution.  
 

6. Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

7. 2013/14 Statement of Accounts 
 
To present for approval the 2013/14 Statement of 
Accounts for Central Bedfordshire Council and the letter of 
representation to the external auditors. 
 

*  57 - 194 

8. Audit Results Report 2013/14 
 
To consider a report from Ernst & Young LLP which sets 
out the results of its 2013/14 audit. 
 
 
 

+   To Follow 
  



 
9. EY Local Government Audit Committee Briefing 

 
To receive a briefing document on issues which might 
have an impact on the Council, the local government 
sector and the audits undertaken by Ernst & Young LLP. 
 

*  195 - 210 

10. Review of Approach to Counter Fraud Activity 
Following Implementation of the Single Fraud 
Investigation Service 
 
To receive an update on the recent review of the approach 
to counter fraud activity across the Council. 
 

*  211 - 226 

11. Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
To consider an update on the progress of work by Internal 
Audit for 2014/15. 
 

*  227 - 236 

12. Risk Update Report 
 
To consider an overview of the Council’s risk position as at 
August 2014. 
 

*  237 - 242 

13. Tracking of Audit Recommendations 
 
To consider a summary of high risk recommendations 
arising from the Internal Audit reports together with the 
progress made in their implementation. 
 

*  243 - 262 

14. Work Programme 
 
To consider the Committee’s work programme. 
 

*  263 - 266 

 



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in Room 15, Priory House, Monks 
Walk, Shefford on Monday, 30 June 2014 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr M C Blair (Chairman) 

Cllr D Bowater (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs R D Berry 

K M Collins 
N B Costin 
 

Cllrs D J Lawrence 
A Zerny 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis 
A R Bastable 
Mrs S A Goodchild 
M R Jones 
Mrs J G Lawrence 
M A G Versallion 
B  Wells  
 

 
Officers in Attendance: Mr R Gould Head of Financial Control 
 Mr L Manning Committee Services Officer 
 Ms K Riches 

Mr N Visram 
Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Financial Controller 

 Mr C Warboys Chief Finance Officer 
 

Others In Attendance: Mr M West Director – Ernst & Young LLP 
 

 
A/14/1.   Minutes  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 31 March 
2014 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

 
A/14/2.   Members' Interests  

 
Item 10 – Local Government Pension Scheme Update 
 
Councillor D J Lawrence declared an interest as a voting member of the 
Pension Fund Committee of Bedford Borough Council (administering authority 
for the Bedfordshire Local Government Pension Scheme). 
  
  
  
  

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



AUD -  30.06.14 
Page 2  

 

 

A/14/3.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  
 
The Chairman advised the meeting that consultation had started on a proposed 
change to the statutory deadline for the production of local authority unaudited 
accounts.  The current deadline was 30 June but, if adopted, the new deadline 
would be 31 May from 2017/18. 
 

 
A/14/4.   Petitions  

 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the 
Constitution. 
 

 
A/14/5.   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

 
A/14/6.   Central Bedfordshire Statement of Accounts 2013/14  

 
The Committee received a presentation on the draft (unaudited) Statement of 
Accounts for 2013/14.  The Chief Finance Officer, Head of Financial Control 
and Financial Controller took turns to introduce the presentation.  In addition a 
supplement was circulated containing extracts from the unaudited Annual 
Statement of Accounts document.  The extracts related to the following 
matter
[...]
rnal Audit’s 
work, including those that were particularly relevant to the Annual 
Governance Statement 

• a comparison of the Internal Audit work actually undertaken with the 
work that was planned and a summary of the performance of the internal 
audit function against its performance measures and criteria 

• a statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards and the results of the quality assurance and improvement 
programme. 

 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk had concluded that whilst the internal 
control environment operated adequately during 2013/14 some areas of 
concern identified in the Annual Governance Statement needed to be dealt with 
promptly (minute A/14/8 above also refers).  
 
NOTED 
 
the Internal Audit Annual Audit Opinion report. 
 

 
A/14/11.   Tracking of Audit Recommendations  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
summarised the high priority recommendations arising from Internal Audit 
reports and the progress made in implementing them. 
 
NOTED 
 
the report on the high risk recommendations arising from Internal Audit 
reports and the progress made in implementing the recommendations to 
date. 
 

 
A/14/12.   Audit Committee - Work Programme for 2014/15  

 
Members considered a report by the Chief Legal and Democratic Services 
Officer which set out the proposed Work Programme for the Committee for the 
2014/15 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the proposed Audit Committee Work Programme for the municipal 
year 2014/15, as attached at Appendix A of the report of the Chief Legal 
and Democratic Services Officer, be approved subject to deleting the 
requirement for updates on the Local Government Pension Scheme at the 
Committee’s meetings on 22 September 2014 and 30 March 2015. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.11 p.m.) 
 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



C
e

n
tr

a
l 
B

e
d

fo
rd

s
h
i
[...]
 

2. approve the 2013/14 Letter of Representation. 
 

 
 
Background  
 
10. 
 

The annual accounts must be published with the audit opinion and certificate 
no later than 30 September following the end of the financial year. In advance 
of this the accounts must have been approved by Members. Approval of the 
accounts is therefore required at the September 2014 Audit Committee. The 
full set of annual accounts is attached at Appendix A. 
 

11. 
 

Auditing standards require the External Auditor to obtain appropriate written 
representation from the Council about the financial statements and 
governance arrangements. The Committee is therefore asked to approve the 
draft letter of representation to Ernst & Young LLP attached at Appendix B. 
 

Statement of Accounts 2013/14 
 
12. 
 

The Chief Finance Officer, as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations, 
certified the 2013/14 annual accounts on 30 June 2014. A presentation 
explaining key figures within the accounts was was made to the Audit 
Committee at its  June meeting. Public Inspection of the accounts was also 
undertaken and this was concluded on 1 August 2014. 
 

13. 
 

The Statement of Accounts 2013/14 have been subject to external audit 
examination by Ernst & Young LLP during  the period July to September 2014.   
 

Agenda Item 7
Page 58



14. 
 

Ernst & Young LLP’s Audit Results report is a separate item on this agenda. The 
Audit Results report outlines any non-trivial adjustments to the original version of 
the accounts. At the time of writing this report no such adjustments have been 
identified. 
 

15. The Statement of Accounts has been amended for a number of trivial 
adjustments identified during the audit. These adjustments have mostly related 
to disclosure notes to the accounts and the restatement of Pensions figures for 
2012/13 following changes to International Accounting Standard 19. 
 

16. As required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations the annual accounts must be 
published with the audit opinion no later than 30 September. In advance of this 
the accounts must have been approved by Members. Approval of the accounts 
is required at the September 2014 Audit Committee meeting. 
 

17. 
 

The Statement of Accounts has been produced in accordance with statutory 
requirements including the requirements of the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS), as interpreted by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice. 
 

Letter of Representation 

18. Auditing standards require the External Auditor to obtain appropriate written 
representation from the Council about the financial statements and governance 
arrangements. The Committee is therefore asked to approve a draft letter of 
representation to Ernst & Young, attached at Appendix B. 
 

Conclusion and Next Steps 
 
19. Following approval , in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 

2011, the Statement of Accounts 2013/14 and the public notice of the conclusion 
of the audit of accounts by Ernst & Young will both be published. 
 

 

Appendices: 
 
Appendix A – 2013/14 Statement of Accounts 
 
Appendix B – 2013/14 Letter of Representation 
  
Background Papers: (open to public inspection)  
 

None 
 

Agenda Item 7
Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Central Bedfordshire Council 
����������	
�����������������

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

�����	�����������
����������
Central Bedfordshire Council 
2013/14 

Appendix A

Agenda Item 7
Page 61



 

Central Bedfordshire Statement of Accounts 2013/14 
2

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 
 

CONTENTS 
 
 

INTRODUCTION        Page 
 
Explanatory Foreword        3 
 
The Financial Statements                                                                    4 

 
CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
Statement of Responsibilities      15 
 
Movement in Reserves Statement     17 
 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement   19 
 
[...]
ual counter fraud work programme, through 
closer working between the Corporate Fraud Team and Internal Audit, and 

• the production of an annual report on counter fraud activity for 
presentation to the Audit Committee. 

 

Background 
 
15. 
 

The Council is committed to a zero tolerance to fraud, corruption, bribery and 
money laundering within or against the organisation.  This extends to all uses of 
public money by the Council’s partners and contractors and also the community 
it serves. 
 

16. The Audit Committee, at its meeting on 31 March 2014, received a report on the 
work of the Benefit Fraud Investigation Team. The report outlined the 
arrangements for the planned implementation of the Single Fraud Investigation 
Service (SFIS).  As a consequence of the planned DWP changes a review has 
been conducted of fraud detection and prevention across the Council, identifying 
potential approaches.  Consideration has been given to the existing 
arrangements, the impact of the introduction of the SFIS, the outcome of recent 
Audit Commission benchmarking, and other national developments in fraud 
detection and deterrence. 
 

17. Currently, all Housing Benefit, Council Tax, Housing and NNDR fraud is 
investigated by the Benefit Fraud Investigation Team, which sits within Revenue 
and Benefits.  The team comprises a team leader, four qualified fraud officers, 
one unqualified fraud officer and a clerical support officer. Internal Audit also has 
two trained investigators.  Internal Audit coordinate the bi annual National Fraud 
Initiative (NFI) data matching exercise and also undertake ad hoc investigations, 
usually arising as a result of whistle blowing or other concerns raised into officer 
conduct. The teams work independently, but do liaise where appropriate. 
 

Agenda Item 10
Page 213



 
 

18. This report updates the Committee on the DWP arrangements to implement the 
SFIS, summarises the findings of the review of the existing arrangements, and 
sets out the proposed approach to counter fraud activity across the Council 
following the transfer of staff to the DWP. 
 

ISSUES 
 
Introduction of Single Fraud Investigation Service 
 
19. The Committee is aware that, as part of Welfare Reform, the DWP are creating 

a Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS).  The SFIS will bring together 
council, DWP and HMRC investigation services under one umbrella to 
investigate all social security benefit fraud.  The SFIS will provide a single 
service investigating and prosecuting the totality of the benefit offence and this 
will be done under one set of policies and procedures bringing together staff 
from DWP, local authorities and HMRC.  It is proposed that local authority 
benefit staff will become SFIS employees and will be transferred to the DWP.  
The programme is being implemented on a phased basis and the transfer date 
for Central Bedfordshire Council is May 2015. 
 

20. The DWP has confirmed the work that will transfer to the SFIS as being: 

• Any allegation of Housing Benefit (HB) fraud from the public, staff or 
external bodies and  

• Any reasonable suspicions of HB fraud identified by the LA staff 
 
Whilst the investigations of these cases will sit within the DWP Fraud and Error 
Service (FES) team, the amendment to HB cases, dealing with error, 
verification, and the calculation and recovery of overpayments will remain within 
the Council until such time as HB is replaced by Universal Credit. 
 

21. The potential transfer of CBC Benefit Fraud Investigation Team (BFIT) staff to 
DWP could result in the loss of the specialist BFIT resource and the criminal 
investigative skills and specialist training from the Council.  It is also anticipated 
that the grant funding received by the Council for this work will cease following 
the transfer of the function to SFIS. However, the SFIS will not be responsible 
for investigating non-benefit or local taxation fraud such as Council Tax Single 
Person’s Discount o
[...]

improvement, including; 

• A cohesive fraud awareness training programme, including Money 
Laundering Awareness 

• Updating and consolidating the various anti fraud policies in place (i.e. 
Confidential Reporting Policy, Money Laundering Policy, Anti Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy, the Housing and Council Tax Benefit Anti Fraud 
Strategy and the Housing and Council Tax Benefit and Sanctions Policy). 

• Better value for money may be obtained through a more joined up 
approach to data matching activity across the Council 

• Maintaining a central log for recording fraud. Separate logs are currently 
maintained within HR, Legal Services, Internal Audit and Revenue and 
Benefits. 

• Developing a more proactive approach to identifying fraud issues.  
Current work tends to be reactive rather than proactive. 

• Closer working between the Benefits Fraud team, Internal Audit and the 
Financial Investigation Unit. 

Potential fraud risk areas were also considered during these interviews. A list of 
the fraud risk areas discussed is attached at Appendix C to this report.  It is 
proposed that future counter fraud activity will further evaluate these risks and 
the feedback received during the interviews and will focus on the higher risk 
areas. 
 

Agenda Item 10
Page 215



 
 

 

Benchmarking – The Local  Picture and the National  Picture 
 
26. Following the Fraud and Corruption Survey 2013, the Audit Commission 

produced a fraud briefing for Central Bedfordshire Council, aimed at considering 
fraud detection performance, comparing the Council with similar local 
authorities.  The survey, which was published in December 2013, compared the 
number of detected fraud cases at Central Bedfordshire Council with other 
Midlands and East of England metropolitan districts and unitary authorities. The 
results are summarised at Appendix A.   
 

27. The summary shows that CBC has less detected fraud in each reported 
category.  It should be borne in mind that detected fraud provides indicative 
rather than definitive information on levels of fraud.  However, the summary 
does highlight areas which may benefit from further pro active work.  It is not 
always possible to distinguish between fraud and error and councils may 
therefore adopt varying approaches to defining and reporting fraud. 
 

28. The benchmarking shows that Central Bedfordshire Council had no reported 
instances of Council Tax discount fraud during 2012/13.  This area is subject to 
periodic focussed review and no exercise was undertaken during 2012/13.  
However, during 2011/12 1,208 cases were identified and discounts totalling 
£400k were cancelled as a result. A further similar exercise is planned to be 
undertaken during 2014/15. 
 

29. The national outcome of the fraud and corruption survey, as reported by the 
Audit Commission in their publication “Protecting the Public Purse 2013” is also 
summarised at Appendix B. This again provides useful raw statistical information 
that can be used to plan proactive prevention and detection work.  
 

“Fighting Fraud Locally” 
 
30. In April 2012 the Fighting Fraud Locally (FLL) strategy was published by the 

National Fraud Authority.  This was developed in partnership with local 
government to tackle fraud committed against local government.  The report 
focused on non-benefit fraud areas.  In particular, FFL called on local 
government to adopt a strategic response to fraud that: 

• Acknowledges the threat of fraud and the potential for savings that exists; 

• Prevents fraud by improving fraud controls and developing a counter 
fraud culture, and 

• Pursues fraudsters with robust enforcement, to deter others. 
This publication would provide a useful reference point when updating our 
strategies and policies and procedures. 
 

Draft CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption 
 
31. CIPFA has recently published a draft Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of 

Fraud and Corruption, aimed at 

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in Room 15, Priory House, Monks 
Walk, Shefford on Monday, 22 September 2014

PRESENT

Cllr M C Blair (Chairman)
Cllr D Bowater (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs R D Berry
K M Collins

Cllrs D J Lawrence
A Zerny

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs N B Costin

Substitutes: Cllrs Mrs J G Lawrence (In place of N B Costin)

Officers in Attendance: Mr R Gould Head of Financial Control
Mr L Manning Committee Services Officer
Ms K Riches Head of Internal Audit and Risk
Mr C Warboys Chief Finance Officer

Others In Attendance: Mrs C O’Carroll
Mr M West

Manager – Ernst & Young LLP
Director – Ernst & Young LLP

A/14/13.   Minutes 

RESOLVED

that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 30 June 
2014 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

A/14/14.   Members' Interests 

None.

A/14/15.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

None.

A/14/16.   Petitions 

No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the 
Constitution.



AUD - 22.09.14
Page 2

A/14/17.   Questions, Statements or Deputations 

No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution.

A/14/18.   2013/14 Statement of Accounts/Audit Results Report 2013/14 

The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
presented the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts for approval.  An amended copy 
of the annual accounts (Appendix A to the report) was circulated at the 
meeting.   The amended version reflected an increased provision in respect of 
the backdating of business rates appeals.

Members were aware that auditing standards required an authority’s external 
auditor to obtain appropriate written representation from the council about the 
financial statements and governance arrangements.  The Committee was also 
asked, therefore, to approve a draft letter of representation to its external 
auditor, Ernst & Young LLP.  An amended copy of the draft letter of 
representation (Appendix B to the report), in which typographical errors had 
been corrected, was also circulated at the meeting.
 
Copies of both amended Appendices can be viewed through the following link:

http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/documents/b6399/Amended%2
0Documents%20Circulated%20at%20Meeting%20Item%207%20Monday%202
2-Sep-2014%2014.30%20AUDIT%20COMMITTEE.pdf?T=9

Members were reminded that, as required by the 2011 Regulations, the Chief 
Finance Officer had certified the unaudited 2013/14 annual accounts in June.  
A presentation on the annual accounts had been made to the Audit Committee 
and other Members at its last meeting on 30 June 2014 (minute A/14/6 refers) 
followed by a period of public inspection which had closed on 1 August.  The 
annual accounts had also been subject to an external audit validation by Ernst 
& Young and the resulting Audit Results Report, which formed item 8 on the 
agenda, was considered in conjunction with the Chief Finance Officer’s report.

The Committee then turned to consider the Audit Results Report from Ernst & 
Young.  The report summarised the findings from the substantially completed 
2013/14 audit.

The Ernst & Young Director worked through the Audit Results Report 
highlighting various matters of note.  The Committee was aware that the Report 
outlined non-trivial adjustments to the original version of the accounts.  
However, whilst the Chief Finance Officer’s own report had stated that, at the 
time of writing, no such adjustments had been identified the Audit Results 
Report had identified that the calculation of the provision for unsettled appeals 
by business ratepayers was calculated for the current year only and did not 
include provision for any successful backdated appeals.  As a result the 
business rates appeals provision of £1.3 m was understated.  Discussion 

http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/documents/b6399/Amended%20Documents%20Circulated%20at%20Meeting%20Item%207%20Monday%2022-Sep-2014%2014.30%20AUDIT%20COMMITTEE.pdf?T=9
http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/documents/b6399/Amended%20Documents%20Circulated%20at%20Meeting%20Item%207%20Monday%2022-Sep-2014%2014.30%20AUDIT%20COMMITTEE.pdf?T=9
http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/documents/b6399/Amended%20Documents%20Circulated%20at%20Meeting%20Item%207%20Monday%2022-Sep-2014%2014.30%20AUDIT%20COMMITTEE.pdf?T=9


AUD - 22.09.14
Page 3

followed during which Members expressed their dissatisfaction with these 
arrangements which arose as a result of central government requirements.

Whilst further considering the Audit Results Report a Member raised a number 
of queries regarding the use of a particular contractor. He commented on the 
absence of any reference in the Report to the concerns which had previously 
been expressed on this matter and the lack of action in response.  In reply the 
Ernst & Young Director stated that he was satisfied both that the Council had 
learned from the experience and with the related investigation and outcomes.

In conclusion the Chief Finance Officer suggested that the signing off of the 
Statement of Accounts should be deferred until Ernst & Young had issued an 
unqualified audit opinion on the Statement of Accounts and had formally 
confirmed that there were no material changes. 

RESOLVED

1 that authority be delegated to the Chairman of the Audit Committee 
to approve the amended 2013/14 Statement of Accounts for Central 
Bedfordshire Council, as set out at Appendix A to the report of the 
Chief Finance Officer, subject to there being no material changes;

2 that the amended draft Letter of Representation, as set out at 
Appendix B to the report of the Chief Finance Officer, be approved 
for submission to the Council’s external auditor, Ernst & Young 
LLP, and that the Chairman of the Audit Committee and the Chief 
Finance Officer be authorised to sign it;

NOTED

the Audit Results Report from Ernst & Young LLP setting out the results 
of its 2013/14 audit.

A/14/19.   EY Local Government Audit Committee Briefing 

The Committee received a briefing paper for June 2014 which covered issues 
which might have an impact on the Council, the local government sector and 
the audits undertaken by Ernst & Young LLP.  The document was introduced 
by the Ernst and Young Manager.

The meeting noted the article within the paper on the formation of the Single 
Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) within the Department of Work and 
Pensions.  This issue was also covered at agenda item 10 by the Chief 
Finance Officer (minute A/14/20 refers).

NOTED

the Local Government Audit Committee briefing paper from Ernst and 
Young LLP.



AUD - 22.09.14
Page 4

A/14/20.   Review of Approach to Counter Fraud Activity Following Implementation 
of the Single Fraud Investigation Service 

The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer which updated 
Members on the recent review of the approach to counter fraud activity across 
the Council.  The following fraud related issues were covered:

 Introduction of Single Fraud Investigation Service
 Review of Current Arrangements
 Benchmarking – The Local Picture and the National Picture
 “Fighting Fraud Locally”
 Draft CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and 

Corruption
 Education Funding Agency Assurance for Schools
 Establishment of a Corporate Fraud Team

The Chief Finance Officer explained how, as a part of Welfare Reform, the 
Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) was creating a Single Fraud 
Investigation Service (SFIS) which would bring together council, DWP and Her 
Majesty’s Revenue and Customs (HMRC) investigation services to investigate 
all social security benefit fraud.  To this end it was proposed that two of the 
Council’s benefit staff would be transferred to the DWP in May 2015 and 
become SFIS employees.  However, whilst the investigation of Housing Benefit 
fraud cases would transfer the amendment of Housing Benefit, dealing with 
error, verification and the calculation and recovery of overpayments would 
remain within councils until Housing Benefit was replaced by Universal Credit.

Members noted that whilst the transfer of staff, and the loss of government 
grant funding relating to combatting Housing Benefit fraud, was anticipated the 
SFIS would not assume responsibility for investigating non-benefit or local 
taxation fraud such as Council Tax Single Person’s discount or Tenancy Fraud.  
As such the introduction of the SFIS had provided an opportunity to review the 
current arrangements for counter fraud activity within the Council and assess 
the risks of fraud.  

Arising from this the Committee noted that senior management had agreed to 
establish a Corporate Fraud Team to support the Council in delivering a 
counter fraud service. The team would be staffed by the four remaining Benefit 
Fraud Team and continue to report to the Head of Revenues and Benefits.

With regard to the local benchmarking of fraud detection performance the Chief 
Finance Officer drew Members’ attention to the summary (attached at 
Appendix A to the report) which showed Central Bedfordshire Council as 
having less detected fraud in each reported category in comparison with other 
Midlands and East of England metropolitan districts and unitary authorities.  He 
suggested that this could be as a result of there being less fraud within Central 
Bedfordshire than elsewhere or because of differences in reporting procedures 
between councils.  In response to a query he explained that a focused review 
of Council Tax discount fraud was undertaken every two years, rather than 
annually, because it was so resource intensive.  The Chairman drew the 



AUD - 22.09.14
Page 5

meeting’s attention to the Council’s bid to the Department for Communities and 
Local Government for funding to enable targeted investigation of Council Tax 
discount fraud and Council Housing fraud.

A Member sought clarification on the data contained in the summary (attached 
at Appendix B to the report) relating to the national outcome of the fraud and 
corruption survey, as reported by the Audit Commission in its publication 
“Protecting the Public Purse 2013”.  In response, and following consideration, 
the Chief Finance Officer undertook to seek an explanation from the Audit 
Commission and advise the Member.

RESOLVED

that the approach set out within the Chief Finance Officer’s report to the 
following be endorsed:

a) the establishment of a Corporate Fraud Team;

b) the development of an annual counter fraud work programme 
through closer working between the Corporate Fraud Team and 
Internal Audit;

c) the production of an annual report on counter fraud activity for 
presentation to the Audit Committee.

A/14/21.   Internal Audit Progress Report 

The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer outlining the 
progress made against the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan up to the end of August 
2014.  The Head of Internal Audit and Risk then introduced the following 
matters from the report for consideration:

 Fundamental Systems Audits
 Other Audit Work
 National Fraud Initiative (NFI)
 Fraud and Special Investigations
 Schools
 Performance Management

Discussion followed during which a Member sought further information on the 
special investigation being undertaken.  In response the Head of Internal Audit 
and Risk explained that, because the investigation was still in progress, she 
was unable to comment further.

Further discussion followed during which a Member raised various issues 
relating to the continued operation of a particular contract.  In response the 
Chief Finance Officer clarified the current status of the contract and the 
reasons why no action had been taken to end it.  Another Member emphasised 
that any fault in this matter lay with the Council’s own procedures and not in the 
actions of the other party.



AUD - 22.09.14
Page 6

NOTED

the progress made against the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan.

A/14/22.   Risk Update Report 

The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
provided an overview of the Council’s risk position as at August 2014.  

The report was introduced by the Head of Internal Audit and Risk who worked 
through the report and the accompanying Risk Summary Dashboard, Members 
noting the strategic, operational and emerging risks.  In particular the meeting 
was aware of a new strategic risk concerning Deprivation of Liberty Standards 
which related to the possible failure to ensure vulnerable people did not have 
their liberty inappropriately denied.

NOTED

the strategic and operational risks facing Central Bedfordshire Council as 
set out in the Risk Summary Dashboard attached at Appendix A to the 
report of the Chief Finance Officer.

A/14/23.   Tracking of Audit Recommendations 

The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
summarised the high priority recommendations arising from Internal Audit 
reports.  The report also outlined the progress made in implementing them.

NOTED

the report on the high priority recommendations arising from Internal 
Audit reports and the progress made in implementing the 
recommendations to date.

A/14/24.   Work Programme 

Members considered a report by the Chief Legal and Democratic Services 
Officer which set out the proposed Work Programme for the Committee for the 
remainder of the 2014/15 municipal year and the beginning of 2015/16.

RESOLVED

that the proposed Audit Committee Work Programme for the remainder of 
2014/15 and the beginning of 2015/16, as attached at Appendix A of the 
report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Services Officer, be approved.



AUD - 22.09.14
Page 7

(Note: The meeting commenced at 2.30 p.m. and concluded at 3.56 p.m.)

Chairman …………….……………….

Dated ………………………………….


